revitalizing PAYDAY 3 through new content and
ongoing updates, leading to stronger commercial
performance. Additionally, future game launches are
assumed to achieve significant success. By turning
PAYDAY 3 around, Starbreeze would be in a
stronger position to secure a larger share of future
revenues, as reflected in the higher net revenue and
earnings estimates in this scenario.

In this more optimistic outlook, we project a long-term
EBIT margin of 25%, compared to 18% in the baseline
scenario. Based on these assumptions, we estimate
a potential share price of SEK 0.88. However, the
current market valuation suggests that investors
assign a relatively low probability to this scenario
materializing. Nonetheless, we believe it is important
to consider this possibility, as Starbreeze remains a

highly binary case, where fortunes could shift
dramatically and unexpectedly, given the nature of
the gaming industry.

Valuation and recommendation 4/4

41

Source: Inderes

0.16

0.35

0.88

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

Downside case Base case Upside case

Equity value per share (SEK)
Base Case 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e Term

Revenues 186 135 344 249 422 350 414 480 528 541 2.5 %

EBIT -216 -78 -99 -64 -74 41 -11 31 83 97

EBIT-% -116% -58% -29% -26% -18% 12% -3% 7% 16% 18% 18%

Downside Case 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e Term

Revenues 158 115 224 186 295 238 269 312 343 352 2.0 %

EBIT -237 -104 -101 -75 -74 -62 -13 16 41 49

EBIT-% -150% -90% -45% -40% -25% -26% -5% 5% 12% 14% 14%

Upside Case 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e Term

Revenues 214 196 481 348 548 463 550 628 691 709 2.5 %

EBIT -150 -41 58 42 77 74 110 145 173 177

EBIT-% -70% -21% 12% 12% 14% 16% 20% 23% 25% 25% 25%

DCF calculation

DCF model 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e TERM

Revenue growth-% 396.5 % -70.6 % -27.2 % 153.9 % -27.7 % 69.6 % -16.9 % 18.0 % 16.0 % 10.0 % 2.5 % 2.5 %

EBIT-% 30.0 % -116.0 % -57.7 % -28.8 % -25.7 % -17.6 % 11.7 % -2.7 % 6.5 % 15.7 % 18.0 % 18.0 %

EBIT (operating profit) 190 -216 -78 -99 -64 -74 41 -11 31 83 97

+ Depreciation 249 294 95 290 162 311 200 198 187 191 194

- Paid taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -6 -16 -19

- Tax, financial expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 -1

+ Tax, financial income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- Change in working capital -262 62 0 -6 5 -2 -3 2 1 1 1

Operating cash flow 177 141 16 184 103 235 237 189 213 258 272

+ Change in other long-term liabilities -5 86 66 -9 86 -187 -6 -5 -4 -3 -3

- Gross CAPEX -201 -342 -217 -209 -216 -211 -181 -190 -195 -198 -202

Free operating cash flow -28 -114 -135 -33 -26 -164 50 -6 14 57 68

+/- Other 0 0 0 156 0 259 0 0 0 0 0

FCFF -28 -114 -135 123 -26 95 50 -6 14 57 68 0

Discounted FCFF   -111 -115 92 -17 55 26 -3 6 20 21 196

Sum of FCFF present value 169 280 396 303 321 265 240 242 237 217 196

Enterprise value DCF   169

- Interest bearing debt   0

+ Cash and cash equivalents   348

-Minorities   0

-Dividend/capital return   0

Equity value DCF   518

Equity value DCF per share   0.35

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 20.6 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 0.0 %

Cost of debt 8.0 %

Equity Beta 2.00

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 1.50%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 13.5 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 13.5 %

Source: Inderes